
Report of the Temporary Stated Clerk 
27 February 2021 

 
Items for Information 
 
Rev. Graham Fowler and Ruling Elder Nancy D. Sheets (Market Square) read, 
reviewed and approved the minutes of the 1 December 2020 meeting of the Presbytery. 
 
Rev. Bruce Humphrey and Ruling Elder Chantal Atnip (Pine Street) will read and review 
the minutes of the 27 February 2021 meeting of the Presbytery. 
 
Reported to the Office of the General Assembly changes in status to member-at-large 
for Revs. Kelly Wiant, Donna Christopher, Troy Morgan, and Edward Blank. 
 
Reported to the Office of the General Assembly the commissioning of CRE Roz Presby 
to serve St. James Presbyterian Church. 
 
Reported to the Office of the General Assembly the dismissal of Rev. Laura Batten-
Carbaugh to the Presbytery of Baltimore. 
 
The annual review of session minutes took place by remote correspondence during 
October and November 2020. Due to COVID-19 pandemic related logistical challenges, 
registers were not reviewed. The results of session minutes reviews are as follows: 
 

LOCATION CHURCH NAME RESULTS COMMENT KEY TO RESULTS AND COMMENTS     
A = Approved without exception. 

CAMP HILL CAMP HILL  A 
 

R = To be re-examined. 
CAMP HILL CHRIST   A 

 
N = Not submitted for examination; 

CAMP HILL HARRISBURG KOREAN N 
 

E= Exception. 
CARLISLE  DICKINSON       A 

 
1) Minutes present.  

CARLISLE FIRST  N 
 

2) Date, time, adjournment. 
CARLISLE SECOND  N 

 
3) Record names of moderator, clerk, 

CHAMBERSBURG CENTRAL  A 
 

     elders present and elders absent. 
CHAMBERSBURG FALLING SPRING  A 

 
4) Meetings opened and closed  

DAUPHIN HOPE A 
 

     with prayer. 
DILLSBURG MONAGHAN  A 

 
5) Attestation of each meeting by 

DUNCANNON DUNCANNON  A 
 

     clerk or moderator. 
EAST 
WATERFORD EAST WATERFORD  A 

  

GETTYSBURG GETTYSBURG  A 
 

6) Review and approval of minutes. 
GETTYSBURG GREAT CONEWAGO  A 

 
7) Purpose of special meeting  

GETTYSBURG LOWER MARSH CREEK  A 
  

GREENCASTLE GREENCASTLE   N 
 

8) Correct numbering and position of 
pages.   

HANCOCK, MD MT. OLIVET  E 7, 8 9) Record financial report at each mtg. & 
results of full financial review. 



HARRISBURG CAPITAL      A 
 

10) Study and Preparation of new elders 
& deacons 

HARRISBURG FAITH IMMANUEL A 
 

11) Annual statistical report to 
Presbytery. 

HARRISBURG  MARKET SQUARE  A 
 

12) Record names of all elders elected 
as commissioners to presbytery 

HARRISBURG PAXTON                         A 
 

 13) Compensation for pastor(s). 
HARRISBURG PINE STREET  A 

 
 14) Minutes of congregational meetings.     
 15) Congregational meetings attested. 

HERSHEY DERRY              N 
 

 16) Lord’s Supper Authorization 
LEBANON CHRIST                     N 

 
 17) Baptism authorization 

LEBANON ST. ANDREWS A 
 

 18) Examination of new members. 
LOYSVILLE CENTRE A 

 
  19) Transfer of members. 

McALISTERVILLE LOST CREEK  A 
 

  20) Session Approval & Record of 
marriages. 

McConnellsburg McConnellsburg  A 
 

  21) Record of deaths 
McCoysville McCoysville            A 

 
  22) Disciplinary actions. 

MECHANICSBURG MECHANICSBURG           A 
  

MECHANICSBURG SILVER SPRING  A 
  

MECHANICSBURG ST. JAMES  A 
  

MERCERSBURG UPPER WEST CONOCOCHEAGUE  A 
  

MIDDLETOWN PRESBYTERIAN CONGREGATION A 
  

MIFFLINTOWN WESTMINSTER                 A 
  

MILLERSTOWN PERRY VALLEY  A 
  

NEWPORT HIGHLAND UNITED  A 
  

NEWVILLE BIG SPRING  A 
  

NEWVILLE FIRST UNITED A 
  

PORT ROYAL LOWER TUSCARORA 

  
A 

  

SHIPPENSBURG MIDDLE SPRING  A 
  

WARFORDSBURG WARFORDSBURG   A 
  

WAYNESBORO WAYNESBORO                      N 
  

WELLS TANNERY WELLS VALLEY  N 
  

         
 
 
With gratitude to God for their lives and faithful service among us, received Necrology 
Reports of the following Ruling Elders for the year 2020: 
 

Church Ruling Elder Birthdate Ordination  Death Age 
Camp Hill Thomas B. Hamm 

 
Kathleen L. Kuhn 
 
F.Heywood Marsh 
 

2/11/1924 
 
 
3/6/1949 
 
 

1/7/1967 
 
 
3/3/1996 
 
 

12/24/2020 
 
 
10/15/2020 
 
 

95 
 
 
71 
 
 



Mary E. Swartz 
 

11/23/1923 
 
 
5/16/1950 

5/6/1973 
 
 
5/6/2012 

11/22/2020 
 
 
9/1/2020 

96 
 
 
70 

Central Dr. Robert Coy 
 
Jean McCoy 
Gisriel 

8/26/1928 
 
3/8/1939 

1/23/1966 
 
1/17/2010 

5/7/2020 
 
1/26/2020 

91 
 
80 

Centre Jerry Reisinger 7/14/1938 2/4/2001 2/10/2020 81 
Christ, Camp 
Hill 

Shirley (Cooper) 
Leverentz 

5/22/1930 1/10/1993 9/13/2020 90 

Derry Charles A. Astfalk 
 
Bonne L. Carmack 
 
Ronald L. Geist 
 
Anne W. Muller 
 
H. Arnold Muller 
 
George Smith 

12/12/1920 
 
 
7/20/1954 
 
 
2/11/1944 
 
5/9/1928 
 
4/16/1930 
 
 
1/4/1927 

1/1962 
 
 
1/2/2000 
 
 
1/20/2008 
 
1/6/1980 
 
1/1971 
 
 
1/11/1976 

11/22/2020 
 
 
3/18/2020 
 
 
3/6/2020 
 
6/20/2020 
 
4/29/2020 
 
 
4/29/2020 

100 
 
 
66 
 
 
76 
 
92 
 
90 
 
 
94 

Dickinson Lindsey Bailes 12/23/1935 Not reported 10/13/2020 84 
Duncannon C. Diane Rash Not 

reported 
Not reported 3/10/2020 Not reported 

Faith 
Immanuel 

Robert Milbrand 
 
Joyce 
Fenstermacher 

7/8/1927 
 
2/25/1932 

2/19/1967 
 
12/9/1990 

10/13/2020 
 
10/23/2020 

93 
 
88 

Falling Spring Richard K. 
Hoskinson 
 
John M. Sharpe IV 

3/2/1938 
 
 
10/16/1927 

1/30/2005 
 
 
2/2/1964 

5/3/2020 
 
 
11/3/2020 

82 
 
 
93 

Great 
Conewago 

John D. King 1/24/1929 2/17/2008 1/28/2020 91 

Highland 
United 

Leslie W. Weibley 10/13/1933 7/5/2009 10/12/2020 86 

Lower Marsh 
Creek 

Harry Waters 6/13/1926 1/2/2005 12/2/2020 94 

McConnellsbu
rg 

Charles Walker 
 
Marion Walker 

3/23/1929 
 
6/19/1927 
 

1/5/1967 
 
1/25/1987 

2/19/2020 
 
6/24/2020 

91 
 
93 
 

Mechanicsbur
g 

Joan Lotz 
 
Mary Bressler 

2/1/1938 
 
12/8/1934 

11/25/1979 
 
11/25/1979 

3/18/2020 
 
12/9/2020 

82 
 
86 



Middle Spring Gerald Arthur 
Groce 

8/30/1946 1/9/1972 7/24/2020 73 

Mt. Olivet Robert Hendershot 
 
Mildred Shrader 

7/18/1941 
 
 
8/23/1932 

2/2000 
 
 
12/1997 

9/11/2020 
 
 
12/27/2020 

79 
 
 
88 

Paxton Paul Remaly 
 
Jean Roberts 
 
Bertha Wood 
 
Warren 
Heidelbaugh 
 
Marian Birth 
 
Betty Ludwig 
 
Jo Cain 

3/29/1927 
 
10/31/1932 
 
10/26/1929 
 
9/22/1934 
 
 
8/14/1929 
 
5/6/1929 
 
11/27/1928 

5/5/1985 
 
1/14/1990 
 
1/8/2012 
 
5/5/1986 
 
 
1/15/1989 
 
1/16/1994 
 
1/24/1982 

2/23/2020 
 
12/14/2020 
 
8/18/2020 
 
3/9/2020 
 
 
2/27/2020 
 
9/13/2020 
 
5/21/2020 

92 
 
88 
 
90 
 
85 
 
 
90 
 
91 
 
91 

Pine Street Robert Hall 2/4/1940 5/22/2011 11/13/2020 80 
Silver Spring David Corbin 

 
Charlene 
(Churckie) Loyd 
 
Jim McGaffin 

11/17/1961 
 
 
5/27/1931 
 
4/6/1937 

Not reported 
 
 
1/3/1982 
 
Not reported 

10/16/2020 
 
 
11/20/2020 
 
2/25/2020 

58 
 
 
89 
 
82 
 
 

 St. Andrews Christiane Scholes 9/7/1932 1/19/1997 5/15/2020 88 

 
 
 

Reported, as required by the Book of Order, the members of Carlisle Presbytery as of 
December 31, 2020, to the Office of the General Assembly. Also as required by the 
Book of Order, created and have on file, the roll of the Ministers of Word and Sacrament 
in the Presbytery of Carlisle and the register of Certified Christian Educators.  The Roll 
Of Ministers and Register of CREs as of 31 December 2020 is included below, and 
noted are individual changes in designation within the presbytery made since that date. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Meg Shoeman, Temporary Stated Clerk 

 



Roll of Teaching Elders and Certified Christian Educators in Carlisle Presbytery 
as of 12/31/2020 

Honorably Retired (G-2.0503-c) 
Raymond Anderson Parish Associate, Central 
William Beck 
Doug Beltzner 
Charles Best   
Jon Black 
Dale Bowne 
W. Wilson Bradburn  
Karin Carroll  
Crea Clark 
Barbara Derrickson 
Paul Derrickson  
Steven Fleming 
William Hambright 
Bertha Hamel 
William Hammann 
Robert Hotchkiss Parish Associate, Market Square 
Richard Houtz 
Bruce Humphrey  
Thomas Jackman 
Charles Jessen 
Darlene Kline 
John Larson 
Ron Martin-Minnich  
Jeanette Mater 
Myrtle McCall 
Jennifer McKenna    
Donald Mitchell 
Anne Myers 
Art Pace 
Donald Potter 
Nancy Reinert   
Robert Rhoades   
David Rich 
Jim Richwine 
Timothy Roach 
John Schmidt  
Dick Sheffield  
Heather Sigler Parish Associate, Pine Street 
John Sproat    
Thomas D. Thomas 
Edward Trask 
Roger Uittenbogaard   Temporary Co-Pastor, Duncannon 
Suzanne Uittenbogaard  Temporary Co-Pastor, Duncannon 



Angelina Van Hise 
Larry Van Hise    
Carol Van Schenkhof 
Mary Washburn  
Dale Williams 
Harry Winsheimer  
Galen Work 
 
Teaching Elders Engaged in Validated Ministry within a congregation, or within the 
jurisdiction of the church (G-2.0503-a) 
Mark Allio  Associate Pastor, Mechanicsburg  
Edward Blank Pastor, Warfordsburg  *Member-at-large as of 2/14/2021* 
Scott Bowerman Pastor, Central, Chambersburg 
Marie Buffaloe Temporary Pastor, Derry 
Donna Christopher Associate Pastor, Second Carlisle *Member-at-large as of 1/14/2021* 
Nancy Conklin Pastor, Camp Hill 
Mark Englund-Krieger   Temporary Pastor- Lower Marsh Creek    
   
Graham Fowler  Pastor, Lost Creek, McAlisterville; Stated Supply, McCoysville 
Cheryl D. Galan       Interim Executive Presbyter 
Vernon Gauthier  Pastor, First United, Newville 
Jeff Gibelius   Pastor, Second, Carlisle 
Gene Gordon  Supply Pastor, Capital  
John Green   Pastor, Paxton, Harrisburg 
Andrew Hart  Pastor, Falling Spring 
Andrew Hostetter     Pastor, Centre 
Kathryn Johnston  Pastor, Mechanicsburg 
Inho Kang  Pastor, Harrisburg Korean  
Anthony Lorenz Pastor, First, Carlisle   
Emily McCachren Pastor, McConnellsburg United 
Nancy McClure  Pastor, Perry Valley, Highland, Westminster (Juniata Valley Shared 
Ministry) 
Pam Meilands.        Associate Pastor, Derry 
Robin Morgan Pastor, St. Andrews 
Christian Neubaum Pastor, Middletown 
Louis Nyiri   Associate Pastor, Gettysburg 
John Park  Pastor, East Waterford and Lower Tuscarora 
Meg Shoeman.        Temporary Stated Clerk 
Allison Smith  Designated Pastor, Hope United and Faith Immanuel  
Russell Sullivan Pastor, Pine Street, Harrisburg 
Tom Sweet  Pastor, Market Square, Harrisburg 
Janice Tiedeck Pastor, Monaghan 
Ellen Crawford True Pastor, Christ, Camp Hill  
Kim Wadlington  Pastor, Middle Spring 
Don Wahlig  Pastor, Silver Spring 
Stephen McKinney-Whitaker- Pastor, Derry  



Kelly Wiant   Associate Pastor, Market Square *Member-at-large as of 1/14/2021* 
David Wright  Pastor, Gettysburg 
 
 
Teaching Elders Engaged in Validated Ministry outside the congregation (G-2.0503-
a) 
Kent Carter,             Chaplain, Asana Hospice 
Peter Dietz   Navy Chaplain 
Arlene Dunn  Chaplain, Asana Hospice 
Troy Morgan  Pastor-Zion Lutheran Church, Lebanon, PA *Member-at-large as of 
1/14/2021* 
Charles Myers  Religious Studies Professor, Gettysburg College 
Don Opitz  Chaplain, Grove City College 
Lois Richwine  Spiritual Director 
Rachel Schwab Visitation Pastor- First United Church of Christ, Carlisle, PA 
Kristal Smith   Visitation Pastor, Lebanon Lutheran Cooperative Ministry, Lebanon, 
PA 
Anne Stewart Vice President for External Relations, Princeton Theological 
Seminary 
Drew Stockstill Pastor, Christ Lutheran Church, Harrisburg, PA 
Sandra Strauss  Director of Public Advocacy, PA Council of Churches 
David True   Associate Professor of Religion, Wilson College 
Stephen Velthuis Navy Chaplain 
Derek Wadlington Chaplain, Wilson College 
Howard West  Director of Spiritual Life Services, Country Meadows 
   
Members-at-Large (G-2.0503-b) 
Kay Yates Brungraber Family needs  
Thomas Folts   Family needs 
Paul Fullmer              Seeking a Call, in CPE Residency 
Candace Veon-Nyiri            Seeking a Call 
Kathryn Yaroschuk            Family Needs 
 
 
Commissioned Ruling Elders 
Neal McCulloch                 Dickinson 
Roz Presby            St. James, Mechanicsburg 
 
Certified Christian Educators (G-2.1103) 
Cheryl Betts  Director of Christian Education- Gettysburg 
 
Retired Certified Christian Educators- Living within the Bounds of Carlisle 

Presbytery 
Debbie Hough Ruling Elder- Derry 
Debbie Madden Ruling Elder- First Carlisle  
Mary Speedy  Ruing Elder- Mechanicsburg 
Kathy Wells  Ruling Elder- Monaghan 



 
Certified Ruling Elders 
Craig Kegerise    Member, Derry 
Suzi Souder                Member, Mechanicsburg 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


