# Report of the Temporary Stated Clerk 27 February 2021

#### Items for Information

Rev. Graham Fowler and Ruling Elder Nancy D. Sheets (Market Square) read, reviewed and approved the minutes of the 1 December 2020 meeting of the Presbytery.

Rev. Bruce Humphrey and Ruling Elder Chantal Atnip (Pine Street) will read and review the minutes of the 27 February 2021 meeting of the Presbytery.

Reported to the Office of the General Assembly changes in status to member-at-large for Revs. Kelly Wiant, Donna Christopher, Troy Morgan, and Edward Blank.

Reported to the Office of the General Assembly the commissioning of CRE Roz Presby to serve St. James Presbyterian Church.

Reported to the Office of the General Assembly the dismissal of Rev. Laura Batten-Carbaugh to the Presbytery of Baltimore.

The annual review of session minutes took place by remote correspondence during October and November 2020. Due to COVID-19 pandemic related logistical challenges, registers were not reviewed. The results of session minutes reviews are as follows:

<u>LOCATION</u>	CHURCH NAME	<u>RESULTS</u>	COMMENT	KEY TO RESULTS AND COMMENTS
				A = Approved without exception.
CAMP HILL	CAMP HILL	Α		R = To be re-examined.
CAMP HILL	CHRIST	Α		N = Not submitted for examination;
CAMP HILL	HARRISBURG KOREAN	N		E= Exception.
CARLISLE	DICKINSON	Α		1) Minutes present.
CARLISLE	FIRST	N		2) Date, time, adjournment.
CARLISLE	SECOND	N		3) Record names of moderator, clerk,
CHAMBERSBURG	CENTRAL	Α		elders present and elders absent.
CHAMBERSBURG	FALLING SPRING	Α		4) Meetings opened and closed
DAUPHIN	HOPE	Α		with prayer.
DILLSBURG	MONAGHAN	Α		5) Attestation of each meeting by
DUNCANNON	DUNCANNON	Α		clerk or moderator.
EAST WATERFORD	EAST WATERFORD	Α		
GETTYSBURG	GETTYSBURG	Α		6) Review and approval of minutes.
GETTYSBURG	GREAT CONEWAGO	Α		7) Purpose of special meeting
GETTYSBURG	LOWER MARSH CREEK	Α		
GREENCASTLE	GREENCASTLE	N		8) Correct numbering and position of pages.
HANCOCK, MD	MT. OLIVET	E	7, 8	9) Record financial report at each mtg. & results of full financial review.

HARRISBURG	CAPITAL	Α	10) Study and Preparation of new elders & deacons
HARRISBURG	FAITH IMMANUEL	Α	11) Annual statistical report to Presbytery.
HARRISBURG	MARKET SQUARE	Α	12) Record names of all elders elected as commissioners to presbytery
HARRISBURG	PAXTON	Α	13) Compensation for pastor(s).
HARRISBURG	PINE STREET	Α	14) Minutes of congregational meetings.
			15) Congregational meetings attested.
HERSHEY	DERRY	N	16) Lord's Supper Authorization
LEBANON	CHRIST	N	17) Baptism authorization
LEBANON	ST. ANDREWS	Α	18) Examination of new members.
LOYSVILLE	CENTRE	Α	19) Transfer of members.
McALISTERVILLE	LOST CREEK	Α	20) Session Approval & Record of marriages.
McConnellsburg	McConnellsburg	Α	21) Record of deaths
McCoysville	McCoysville	Α	22) Disciplinary actions.
MECHANICSBURG	MECHANICSBURG	Α	
MECHANICSBURG	SILVER SPRING	Α	
MECHANICSBURG	ST. JAMES	Α	
MERCERSBURG	UPPER WEST CONOCOCHEAGUE	Α	
MIDDLETOWN	PRESBYTERIAN CONGREGATION	Α	
MIFFLINTOWN	WESTMINSTER	Α	
MILLERSTOWN	PERRY VALLEY	Α	
NEWPORT	HIGHLAND UNITED	Α	
NEWVILLE	BIG SPRING	Α	
NEWVILLE	FIRST UNITED	Α	
PORT ROYAL	LOWER TUSCARORA	Α	
SHIPPENSBURG	MIDDLE SPRING	Α	
WARFORDSBURG	WARFORDSBURG	Α	
WAYNESBORO	WAYNESBORO	N	
WELLS TANNERY	WELLS VALLEY	N	

With gratitude to God for their lives and faithful service among us, received Necrology Reports of the following Ruling Elders for the year 2020:

Church	Ruling Elder	Birthdate	Ordination	Death	Age
Camp Hill	Thomas B. Hamm	2/11/1924	1/7/1967	12/24/2020	95
	Kathleen L. Kuhn F.Heywood Marsh	3/6/1949	3/3/1996	10/15/2020	71

	Mary E. Swartz	11/23/1923	5/6/1973	11/22/2020	96
		5/16/1950	5/6/2012	9/1/2020	70
Central	Dr. Robert Coy	8/26/1928	1/23/1966	5/7/2020	91
	Jean McCoy Gisriel	3/8/1939	1/17/2010	1/26/2020	80
Centre	Jerry Reisinger	7/14/1938	2/4/2001	2/10/2020	81
Christ, Camp	Shirley (Cooper)	5/22/1930	1/10/1993	9/13/2020	90
Hill	Leverentz				
Derry	Charles A. Astfalk	12/12/1920	1/1962	11/22/2020	100
	Bonne L. Carmack Ronald L. Geist	7/20/1954	1/2/2000	3/18/2020	66
	Anne W. Muller	2/11/1944	1/20/2008	3/6/2020	76
	H. Arnold Muller	5/9/1928	1/6/1980	6/20/2020	92
	George Smith	4/16/1930	1/1971	4/29/2020	90
		1/4/1927	1/11/1976	4/29/2020	94
Dickinson	Lindsey Bailes	12/23/1935	Not reported	10/13/2020	84
Duncannon	C. Diane Rash	Not reported	Not reported	3/10/2020	Not reported
Faith	Robert Milbrand	7/8/1927	2/19/1967	10/13/2020	93
Immanuel	Joyce Fenstermacher	2/25/1932	12/9/1990	10/23/2020	88
Falling Spring	Richard K. Hoskinson	3/2/1938	1/30/2005	5/3/2020	82
	John M. Sharpe IV	10/16/1927	2/2/1964	11/3/2020	93
Great	John D. King	1/24/1929	2/17/2008	1/28/2020	91
Conewago					
Highland United	Leslie W. Weibley	10/13/1933	7/5/2009	10/12/2020	86
Lower Marsh Creek	Harry Waters	6/13/1926	1/2/2005	12/2/2020	94
McConnellsbu rg	Charles Walker	3/23/1929	1/5/1967	2/19/2020	91
· - <del>8</del>	Marion Walker	6/19/1927	1/25/1987	6/24/2020	93
Mechanicsbur	Joan Lotz	2/1/1938	11/25/1979	3/18/2020	82
g	Mary Bressler	12/8/1934	11/25/1979	12/9/2020	86

Middle Spring	Gerald Arthur Groce	8/30/1946	1/9/1972	7/24/2020	73
Mt. Olivet	Robert Hendershot	7/18/1941	2/2000	9/11/2020	79
	Mildred Shrader	8/23/1932	12/1997	12/27/2020	88
Paxton	Paul Remaly	3/29/1927	5/5/1985	2/23/2020	92
	Jean Roberts	10/31/1932	1/14/1990	12/14/2020	88
	Bertha Wood	10/26/1929	1/8/2012	8/18/2020	90
	Warren Heidelbaugh	9/22/1934	5/5/1986	3/9/2020	85
	Marian Birth	8/14/1929	1/15/1989	2/27/2020	90
	Betty Ludwig	5/6/1929	1/16/1994	9/13/2020	91
	Jo Cain	11/27/1928	1/24/1982	5/21/2020	91
Pine Street	Robert Hall	2/4/1940	5/22/2011	11/13/2020	80
Silver Spring	David Corbin	11/17/1961	Not reported	10/16/2020	58
	Charlene (Churckie) Loyd Jim McGaffin	5/27/1931 4/6/1937	1/3/1982 Not reported	11/20/2020 2/25/2020	89 82
St. Andrews	Christiane Scholes	9/7/1932	1/19/1997	5/15/2020	88

Reported, as required by the *Book of Order*, the members of Carlisle Presbytery as of December 31, 2020, to the Office of the General Assembly. Also as required by the *Book of Order*, created and have on file, the roll of the Ministers of Word and Sacrament in the Presbytery of Carlisle and the register of Certified Christian Educators. The Roll Of Ministers and Register of CREs as of 31 December 2020 is included below, and noted are individual changes in designation within the presbytery made since that date.

Respectfully submitted,

Meg Shoeman, Temporary Stated Clerk

### Roll of Teaching Elders and Certified Christian Educators in Carlisle Presbytery as of 12/31/2020

#### Honorably Retired (G-2.0503-c)

Raymond Anderson Parish Associate, Central

William Beck

Doug Beltzner

**Charles Best** 

Jon Black

Dale Bowne

W. Wilson Bradburn

Karin Carroll

Crea Clark

Barbara Derrickson

Paul Derrickson

Steven Fleming

William Hambright

Bertha Hamel

William Hammann

Robert Hotchkiss Parish Associate, Market Square

Richard Houtz

Bruce Humphrey

Thomas Jackman

Charles Jessen

Darlene Kline

John Larson

Ron Martin-Minnich

Jeanette Mater

Myrtle McCall

Jennifer McKenna

**Donald Mitchell** 

Anne Myers

Art Pace

**Donald Potter** 

Nancy Reinert

Robert Rhoades

David Rich

Jim Richwine

Timothy Roach

John Schmidt

Dick Sheffield

Heather Sigler Parish Associate, Pine Street

John Sproat

Thomas D. Thomas

**Edward Trask** 

Roger Uittenbogaard Temporary Co-Pastor, Duncannon

Suzanne Uittenbogaard Temporary Co-Pastor, Duncannon

Angelina Van Hise Larry Van Hise

Carol Van Schenkhof

Mary Washburn Dale Williams Harry Winsheimer

Galen Work

## Teaching Elders Engaged in Validated Ministry within a congregation, or within the jurisdiction of the church (G-2.0503-a)

Mark Allio Associate Pastor, Mechanicsburg

Edward Blank Pastor, Warfordsburg \*Member-at-large as of 2/14/2021\*

Scott Bowerman Pastor, Central, Chambersburg

Marie Buffaloe Temporary Pastor, Derry

Donna Christopher Associate Pastor, Second Carlisle \*Member-at-large as of 1/14/2021\*

Nancy Conklin Pastor, Camp Hill

Mark Englund-Krieger Temporary Pastor- Lower Marsh Creek

Graham Fowler Pastor, Lost Creek, McAlisterville; Stated Supply, McCoysville

Cheryl D. Galan
Vernon Gauthier
Jeff Gibelius
Gene Gordon
John Green
Interim Executive Presbyter
Pastor, First United, Newville
Pastor, Second, Carlisle
Supply Pastor, Capital
Pastor, Paxton, Harrisburg

Andrew Hart Pastor, Paxton, Harrisburg
Andrew Hart Pastor, Falling Spring

Andrew Hostetter Pastor, Centre

Kathryn Johnston Pastor, Mechanicsburg Inho Kang Pastor, Harrisburg Korean Anthony Lorenz Pastor, First, Carlisle

Emily McCachren Pastor, McConnellsburg United

Nancy McClure Pastor, Perry Valley, Highland, Westminster (Juniata Valley Shared

Ministry)

Pam Meilands. Associate Pastor, Derry Robin Morgan Pastor, St. Andrews Christian Neubaum Pastor, Middletown

Louis Nyiri Associate Pastor, Gettysburg

John Park Pastor, East Waterford and Lower Tuscarora

Meg Shoeman. Temporary Stated Clerk

Allison Smith Designated Pastor, Hope United and Faith Immanuel

Russell Sullivan Pastor, Pine Street, Harrisburg Tom Sweet Pastor, Market Square, Harrisburg

Janice Tiedeck Pastor, Monaghan

Ellen Crawford True Pastor, Christ, Camp Hill Kim Wadlington Pastor, Middle Spring Don Wahlig Pastor, Silver Spring Stephen McKinney-Whitaker- Pastor, Derry Kelly Wiant Associate Pastor, Market Square \*Member-at-large as of 1/14/2021\*

David Wright Pastor, Gettysburg

### Teaching Elders Engaged in Validated Ministry outside the congregation (G-2.0503-

a)

Kent Carter, Chaplain, Asana Hospice

Peter Dietz Navy Chaplain

Arlene Dunn Chaplain, Asana Hospice

Troy Morgan Pastor-Zion Lutheran Church, Lebanon, PA \*Member-at-large as of

1/14/2021\*

Charles Myers Religious Studies Professor, Gettysburg College

Don Opitz Chaplain, Grove City College

Lois Richwine Spiritual Director

Rachel Schwab Visitation Pastor- First United Church of Christ, Carlisle, PA

Kristal Smith Visitation Pastor, Lebanon Lutheran Cooperative Ministry, Lebanon,

PA

Anne Stewart Vice President for External Relations, Princeton Theological

Seminary

Drew Stockstill Pastor, Christ Lutheran Church, Harrisburg, PA
Sandra Strauss Director of Public Advocacy, PA Council of Churches
Associate Professor of Religion, Wilson College

Stephen Velthuis Navy Chaplain

Derek Wadlington Chaplain, Wilson College

Howard West Director of Spiritual Life Services, Country Meadows

#### Members-at-Large (G-2.0503-b)

Kay Yates Brungraber Family needs Thomas Folts Family needs

Paul Fullmer Seeking a Call, in CPE Residency

Candace Veon-Nyiri Seeking a Call Kathryn Yaroschuk Family Needs

#### **Commissioned Ruling Elders**

Neal McCulloch Dickinson

Roz Presby St. James, Mechanicsburg

#### **Certified Christian Educators (G-2.1103)**

Cheryl Betts Director of Christian Education- Gettysburg

### Retired Certified Christian Educators- Living within the Bounds of Carlisle

**Presbytery** 

Debbie Hough Ruling Elder- Derry

Debbie Madden Ruling Elder- First Carlisle
Mary Speedy Ruing Elder- Mechanicsburg
Kathy Wells Ruling Elder- Monaghan

Certified Ruling Elders
Craig Kegerise Member, Derry
Suzi Souder Member, Mechanicsburg